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 Attorney General’s Drafting Office  716-6800 Old Ed.Bldg.
Administrative Division: Tony Goldman, Director 733-7500 9 LB
Bill Drafting Division: Gerry Cohen, Director 733-6660 401 LOB
Bill Status Information (Library) 733-7778  2226 LB

 733-9390  500 LOB
Enrolling: Rachael Gurlitz , Enrolling Clerk 733-5671  108 LOB
First Aid 733-5626  1418 LB
Fiscal Research Division: Jim Johnson, Director  733-4910  619 LOB
Institute of Government: Bill Campbell, Editor 733-2484 10 LB
Journal: House  733-5647  1223 LB
Journal: Senate  733-7761  1115 LB
Legislative Assistants Director: House, Anne Cole 733-5977  2225 LB
Legislative Assistants Director: Senate, Dot Waugaman  733-5649  2125 LB
Legislative Services Officer George Hall 733-7044  2129 LB
Lieutenant Governor Beverly Perdue 733-7350  2104 LB
News Room 733-4111  1405 LB
Police: Jeffrey Weaver, Chief 733-2159  6 LB
President Pro Tem of the Senate Marc Basnight 733-6854  2007 LB
Press Conference Room 328 LB
Principal Clerks: House: Denise Weeks 733-7760  2319 LB
Principal Clerks:Senate: Janet Pruitt 733-7761  2020 LB
Printed Bills: Mary Louise Pope 733-5648  1430 LB
Reading Clerk: House, John Young 733-7760  2319 LB
Reading Clerk: Senate, Ted Harrison 733-9046  1115 LB
Receptionist: Audrey Pickard (Front Lobby) 733-7928  1001 LB
Research Division: Terry Sullivan, Director 733-2578  545 LOB
Sergeant-at-Arms: House, Bob Samuels  733-5627  1423 LB
Sergeant-at-Arms: Senate, Cecil Goins 733-5946  1123 LB
UNC-TV (Channel 4) 733-9345  7 LB

Frequently Called
Phone Numbers
at the Legislature

Working for You in the Legislature

AS a member of NCCBI,
you have three highly-

qualified lobbyists watching
out for your interests.  Phil
Kirk, Rolf Blizzard and
Elizabeth Dalton walk the
halls of the General Assem-
bly every day, listening and
watching out for you on is-
sues like taxes, workers’
comp, better schools and
many more.

We’re your paid lobbyists
and legislators listen to us.
But they pay more attention
to a phone call from a voter
in their district -- someone
like you -- to press the same
point of view.

Grassroots lobbying always
is successful, and NCCBI
counts on you to be part of

Phil Kirk
President

919-836-1407
pkirk@nccbi.org

Elizabeth Dalton
Dir. of Govt. Relations

919-836-1402
edalton@nccbi.org

Rolf Blizzard
VP of Govt. Relations

919-836-1406
rblizzard@nccbi.org

We want to hear from you. Give us a call

the team. For example, we
need volunteers willing to
testify before legislative

committees. We need many
more willing to make phone
calls. You can help by join-

ing Team General Assembly.
Call us so we can tell you
more about it!

The lists, charts and other
data in this directory were
obtained from the N.C.
General Assembly through
its excellent web site,
www.ncleg.net.



Directory of the 2005 House of Representatives
Offices and phone numbers are temporary and subject to change

Member Counties Represented PartyDst. Office Phone Email

Alma Adams Guilford D 58 542 733-5902 Almaa@ncleg.net
Martha B. Alexander Mecklenburg D 106 2208 733-5807 Marthaa@ncleg.net
Bernard Allen Wake D 33 1325 733-5772 Bernarda@ncleg.net
Lucy T. Allen Franklin, Halifax, Nash D 49 1307 733-5860 Lucya@ncleg.net
Cary D. Allred Alamance R 64 606 733-5905 Carya@ncleg.net
David Almond Montgomery, Stanly, Union R 67 1315 733-5908 davida@ncleg.net
Jeff Barnhart Cabarrus R 82 608 715-2009 jeffba@ncleg.net
Larry M. Bell Sampson, Wayne D 21 530 733-5863 larryb@ncleg.net
Jim B. Black Mecklenburg D 100 2304 733-3451 Jimb@ncleg.net
Curtis Blackwood Union R 68 1317 733-2406 Curtisb@ncleg.net
John M. Blust Guilford R 62 1420 733-5806 johnbl@ncleg.net
Alice L. Bordsen Alamance D 63 533 733-5820 Aliceb@ncleg.net
Larry R. Brown Davidson, Forsyth R 73 609 733-5607 larrybr@ncleg.net
Harold J. Brubaker Randolph R 78 1229 715-4946 Brub@ncleg.net
J. Russell Capps Wake R 41 501 733-5903 Russellc@ncleg.net
Becky Carney Mecklenburg D 102 1221 733-5827 Beckyc@ncleg.net
Walter G. Church, Sr. Burke D 86 1311 733-5805 Waltc@ncleg.net
Debbie A. Clary Cleveland, Gaston R 110 302B 715-2002 Debbiec@ncleg.net
George G. Cleveland Onslow R 14 504 715-6707 georgec@ncleg.net
Lorene Coates Rowan D 77 633 733-5784 Lorenec@ncleg.net
Nelson Cole Rockingham D 65 1218 733-5779 Nelsonc@ncleg.net
Linda Coleman Wake D 39 1013 733-5934 lindac@ncleg.net
James W. Crawford, Jr. Granville, Vance D 32 2301 733-5824 Jimcr@ncleg.net
Arlie F. Culp Randolph R 70 1010 733-5865 Arliec@ncleg.net
Bill Culpepper Chowan, Dare, Hyde, Washington D 2 404 715-3028 Billc@ncleg.net
W. Pete Cunningham Mecklenburg D 107 541 733-5778 Petec@ncleg.net
William A. Current, Sr. Gaston R 109 539 733-5809 billcu@ncleg.net
Bill Daughtridge Nash R 25 604 733-5802 Billd@ncleg.net
N. Leo Daughtry Johnston R 26 1209 733-5605 Leod@ncleg.net
Margaret Highsmith Dickson Cumberland D 44 1219 733-5776 Margaretd@ncleg.net
Jerry C. Dockham Davidson R 80 1424 715-2526 Jerryd@ncleg.net
Nelson Dollar Wake R 36 1421 715-0795 nelsond@ncleg.net
Beverly M. Earle Mecklenburg D 101 634 715-2530 Beverlye@ncleg.net
Rick L. Eddins Wake R 40 1002 733-5828 Ricke@ncleg.net
Bob England, M.D. Cleveland, Rutherford D 112 2219 733-5749 Bobe@ncleg.net
Bill Faison Caswell, Orange D 50 417A 715-3019 billf@ncleg.net
Jean Farmer-Butterfield Edgecombe, Wilson D 24 614 733-5898 Jeanf@ncleg.net
Susan C. Fisher Buncombe D 114 420 715-2013 Susanf@ncleg.net
Dale R. Folwell Forsyth R 74 302c 733-5787 dalef@ncleg.net
Phillip Frye Avery, Caldwell, Mitchell, Yancey R 84 1019 733-5661 Phillipf@ncleg.net
Pryor Gibson Anson, Union D 69  419A 715-3007 Pryorg@ncleg.net
Mitch Gillespie Burke, McDowell R 85 1008 733-5862 Mitchg@ncleg.net
Rick Glazier Cumberland D 45 2215 733-5601 Rickg@ncleg.net
Bruce Goforth Buncombe D 115 1220 733-5746 Bruceg@ncleg.net
Melanie Wade Goodwin Montgomery, Richmond D 66 1305 733-5823 melanieg@ncleg.net
W. Robert Grady Onslow R 15 302A 715-9644 Robertg@ncleg.net
Jim Gulley Mecklenburg R 103 1319 733-5800 Jimg@ncleg.net
Joe Hackney Chatham, Moore, Orange D 54 2207 733-5752 Joeh@ncleg.net
R. Phillip Haire Haywood, Jackson, Macon, Swain D 119 419B 715-3005 Philliph@ncleg.net
John D. Hall Halifax, Nash D 7 611 733-5878 Johnh@ncleg.net
Jim Harrell, III Alleghany, Surry D 90 403 715-1883 Jimha@ncleg.net
Mary Price Taylor Harrison Guilford D 57 2119 733-5771 priceyh@ncleg.net
Dewey L. Hill Brunswick, Columbus D 20 1309 733-5830 Deweyh@ncleg.net
Mark K. Hilton Catawba R 96 1021 733-5988 Markh@ncleg.net
Hugh Holliman Davidson D 81 1213 715-0873 Hughh@ncleg.net
Mark W. Hollo Alexander, Catawba R 88 418a 715 3009 markho@ncleg.net
Bryan R. Holloway Rockingham, Stokes R 91 1409 733-5609 bryanh@ncleg.net



George M. Holmes Iredell, Surry, Yadkin R 92 1211 733-5654 Georgeho@ncleg.net
Julia C. Howard Davie, Iredell R 79 1106 733-5904 Juliah@ncleg.net
Howard J. Hunter, Jr. Bertie, Gates, Hertford, Perquimans D 5 613 733-2962 Howardh@ncleg.net
Verla Insko Orange D 56 2121 733-7208 Verlai@ncleg.net
Maggie Jeffus Guilford D 59 2204 733-5191 Maggiej@ncleg.net
Linda P. Johnson Cabarrus R 83 1006 733-5861 Lindajo@ncleg.net
Earl Jones Guilford D 60 536 733-5825 Earlj@ncleg.net
Carolyn H. Justice New Hanover, Pender R 16 418b 715 9664 Carolynju@ncleg.net
Carolyn K. Justus Henderson R 117 1023 733-5956 Carolynj@ncleg.net
Joe L. Kiser Lincoln R 97 1326 733-5782 Joek@ncleg.net
James H. Langdon, Jr. Johnston, Sampson R 28 503 733-5849 jhl@ncleg.net
Stephen A. LaRoque Greene, Lenoir, Wayne R 10 417B 715-3017 Stephenl@ncleg.net
David R. Lewis Harnett R 53 509 715-3015 Davidl@ncleg.net
Marvin W. Lucas Cumberland D 42 1323 733-5775 Marvinl@ncleg.net
Paul Luebke Durham D 30 529 733-7663 Paull@ncleg.net
Grier Martin Wake D 34 2123 733-5758 grierm@ncleg.net
Mary E. McAllister Cumberland D 43 638 733-5959 Marymc@ncleg.net
Daniel F. McComas New Hanover R 19 506 733-5786 Dannym@ncleg.net
Wm. C. “Bill” McGee Forsyth R 75 531 733-5747 Williamm@ncleg.net
Marian N. McLawhorn Pitt D 9 1217 733-5757 Marianm@ncleg.net
W. Edwin McMahan Mecklenburg R 104 1426 733-5602 Edm@ncleg.net
Henry M. Michaux, Jr. Durham D 31 1227 715-2528 Mickeym@ncleg.net
Paul Miller Durham D 29 640 733-5872 paulmi@ncleg.net
Tim Moore Cleveland R 111 502 733-4838 Timm@ncleg.net
Richard T. Morgan Moore R 52 301 715-3010 Richardm@ncleg.net
Edd Nye Bladen, Cumberland D 22 639 733-5477 Eddn@ncleg.net
Bill Owens Camden, Currituck, Pasquotank, Tyrrell D 1 635 733-0010 Billo@ncleg.net
Earline W. Parmon Forsyth D 72 632 733-5829 Earlinep@ncleg.net
Louis M. Pate, Jr. Wayne R 11 607 733-5755 Louisp@ncleg.net
Garland E. Pierce Hoke, Robeson, Scotland D 48 1313 733-5803 garlandp@ncleg.net
Jean R. Preston Carteret, Jones R 13 603 733-5706 Jeanp@ncleg.net
Ray Rapp Haywood, Madison, Yancey D 118 2213 733-5732 Raymondr@ncleg.net
Karen B. Ray Iredell R 95 1025 733-5741 Karenr@ncleg.net
John M. Rayfield Gaston R 108 510 733-5868 Johnr@ncleg.net
John W. Rhodes Mecklenburg R 98 1017 733-5530 Johnrh@ncleg.net
Deborah K. Ross Wake D 38 2223 733-5773 Deborahr@ncleg.net
John Sauls Harnett, Lee R 51 418C 715-3012 Johns@ncleg.net
Drew Saunders Mecklenburg D 99 2217 733-5606 Drews@ncleg.net
Mitchell S. Setzer Catawba, Iredell R 89 1204 733-4948 Mitchells@ncleg.net
Wilma M. Sherrill Buncombe R 116 302D 715-3026 Wilmas@ncleg.net
Paul Stam Wake R 37 610 733-5780 Pauls@ncleg.net
Edgar V. Starnes Caldwell R 87 513 733-5931 Edgars@ncleg.net
Fred F. Steen, II Rowan R 76 514 733-5881 Fredst@ncleg.net
Bonner L. Stiller Brunswick R 17 508 733-5974 Bonners@ncleg.net
Ronnie Sutton Robeson D 47 1321 715-0875 Rons@ncleg.net
Joe P. Tolson Edgecombe, Wilson D 23 402 715 3024 Joet@ncleg.net
Russell E. Tucker Duplin, Onslow D 4 416B 715 3021 russellt@ncleg.net
Alice Graham Underhill Craven, Pamlico D 3 1206 733-5853 aliceu@ncleg.net
Doug Vinson Mecklenburg R 105 1015 733-5886 dougv@ncleg.net
William L. Wainwright Craven, Lenoir D 12 532 733-5995 Williamw@ncleg.net
Trudi Walend Henderson, Polk, Transylvania R 113 602 715 4466 Trudiw@ncleg.net
R. Tracy Walker Wilkes R 94 1111 733-5935 Tracyw@ncleg.net
Edith D. Warren Martin, Pitt D 8 416A 715 3023 Edithw@ncleg.net
Jennifer Weiss Wake D 35 2221 733-5781 Jenniferw@ncleg.net
Roger West Cherokee, Clay, Graham, Macon R 120 1004 733-5859 Rogerw@ncleg.net
Laura I. Wiley Guilford R 61 538 733-5877 lauraw@ncleg.net
W. A. (Winkie) Wilkins Durham, Person D 55 1301 715-0850 winkiew@ncleg.net
Arthur Williams Beaufort, Pitt D 6 637 733-5906 Arthurw@ncleg.net
W. Eugene Wilson Ashe, Watauga R 93 1109 733-7727 Genew@ncleg.net
Larry Womble Forsyth D 71 537 733-5777 Larryw@ncleg.net
Michael H. Wray Northampton, Vance, Warren D 27 534 733-5662 michaelw@ncleg.net
Thomas E. Wright New Hanover, Pender D 18 528 733-5754 Tomw@ncleg.net
Douglas Y. Yongue Hoke, Robeson, Scotland D 46 1303 733-5821 Douglasy@ncleg.net



Directory of the 2005 Senate
Offices and phone numbers are temporary and subject to change

Charles W. Albertson Duplin, Lenoir, Sampson D 10 525 733-5705 Charliea@ncleg.net
Austin M. Allran Catawba, Iredell R 42 516 733-5876 Austina@ncleg.net
Tom Apodaca Buncombe, Henderson, Polk R 48 1127 733-5745 Toma@ncleg.net
Robert (Bob) Atwater Chatham, Durham, Lee D 18 522    715-3036 Boba@ncleg.net
Marc Basnight Bfrt., Cmdn., Crrtck., Dare, Hyde, Psqtnk. D 1 2007     733-6854 Marcb@ncleg.net
Doug Berger Franklin, Granville, Vance, Warren D 7 622    715-8363 Dougb@ncleg.net
Phil Berger Guilford, Rockingham R 26 1121     733-5708 philbe@ncleg.net
Stan Bingham Davidson, Guilford R 33 2117     733-5665 stanb@ncleg.net
Harris Blake Harnett, Moore R 22 519 733-4809 Harrisb@ncleg.net
Julia Boseman New Hanover D 9 1119 715-2525 Juliab@ncleg.net
Andrew C. Brock Davie, Rowan R 34 1101 715-0690 Andrewb@ncleg.net
Harry Brown Jones, Onslow R 6 620    715-3034 Harryb@ncleg.net
Daniel G. Clodfelter Mecklenburg D 37 408   715-8331 Danielc@ncleg.net
Janet Cowell Wake D 16 1028 715-6400 Janetc@ncleg.net
Walter H. Dalton Cleveland, Rutherford D 46 523   715-3038 Walterd@ncleg.net
Charlie Smith Dannelly Mecklenburg D 38 2010    733-5955 Charlied@ncleg.net
Katie G. Dorsett Guilford D 28 2106 715-3042 Katied@ncleg.net
Don East Alleghany, Stokes, Surry, Yadkin R 30 1120     733-5743 Done@ncleg.net
James Forrester Gaston, Iredell, Lincoln R 41 1129 715-3050 Jamesf@ncleg.net
Linda Garrou Forsyth D 32 627 733-5620 Lindag@ncleg.net
John A. Garwood Alexander, Ashe, Watauga, Wilkes R 45 1118     733-5742 Johnga@ncleg.net
W. Edward (Eddie) Goodall Mecklenburg, Union R 35 1414     733-7659 Eddieg@ncleg.net
Malcolm Graham Mecklenburg D 40 1113     733-5650 Malcolmg@ncleg.net
Kay R. Hagan Guilford D 27 411 733-5856 Kayh@ncleg.net
Fletcher L. Hartsell, Jr. Cabarrus, Iredell R 36 518 733-7223 Fletcherh@ncleg.net
Robert Lee Holloman Brte., Chwn., Gates, Hlfx., Hrtfrd., Nrthmptn D 4 623    715-3032 Robertho@ncleg.net
Hamilton C. Horton, Jr. Forsyth R 31 1117     733-7850 Hamh@ncleg.net
David W. Hoyle Gaston D 43 300-A 733-5734 Davidh@ncleg.net
Neal Hunt Wake R 15 1026     733-5850 Nealh@ncleg.net
Jim Jacumin Burke, Caldwell R 44 406    715-7823 Jimja@ncleg.net
Clark Jenkins Edgecombe, Martin, Pitt D 3 409    715-3040 Clarkj@ncleg.net
John H. Kerr III Greene, Pitt, Wayne D 5 526 733-5621 Johnk@ncleg.net
Eleanor Kinnaird Orange, Person D 23 2115     733-5804 Elliek@ncleg.net
Jeanne Hopkins Lucas Durham D 20 300-G 733-4599 Jeannel@ncleg.net
Vernon Malone Wake D 14 2113     733-5880 Vernonm@ncleg.net
Martin L. Nesbitt, Jr. Buncombe D 49 300-B    715-3001 martinn@ncleg.net
Robert Pittenger Mecklenburg R 39 521 733-5655 Robertp@ncleg.net
Keith Presnell Avry., Hywd., Mdsn., McDwll., Mtchll. R 47 2111     733-3460 Keithp@ncleg.net
William R. Purcell Anson, Richmond, Scotland, Stanly D 25 625 733-5953 Williamp@ncleg.net
Tony Rand Bladen, Cumberland D 19 300-C 733-9892 Tonyr@ncleg.net
Larry Shaw Cumberland D 21 621 733-9349 Larrys@ncleg.net
Fred Smith Johnston, Wayne R 12 520 733-5748 Freds@ncleg.net
John Snow Chrk., Cly., Grhm., Hywd., Jcksn. D 50 517 733-5875 Johnsn@ncleg.net
R. C. Soles, Jr. Brunswick, Columbus, Pender D 8 2022     733-5963 Rcsoles@ncleg.net
Richard Stevens Wake R 17 515 733-5653 Richards@ncleg.net
A. B. Swindell Nash, Wilson D 11 629    715-3030 abs@ncleg.net
Scott Thomas Carteret, Craven, Pamlico D 2 300-E 733-6275 scottt@ncleg.net
Jerry W. Tillman Montgomery, Randolph R 29 628 733-5870 Jerryt@ncleg.net
Hugh Webster Alamance, Caswell R 24 1419 715-0706 Hughw@ncleg.net
David F. Weinstein Hoke, Robeson D 13 2108     733-5651 Davidw@ncleg.net
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Demograhics of the House

22 Women Democrats
Adams (58th)
Earle (101st)
McLawhorn (9th)
Clary (110th)
Preston (13th)
Alexander (106th)
Farmer-Butterfield (24th)
Parmon (72nd)
Howard (79th)
Ray (95th)
Allen, L. (49th)
Fisher (114th)
Ross (38th)
Johnson, L. (83rd)
Sherrill (116th)
Bordsen (63rd)
Goodwin (66th)
Underhill (3rd)
Justice (16th)
Walend (113th)
Carney (102nd)
Harrison (57th)

Warren (8th)
Justus (117th)
Wiley (61st)
Coates (77th)
Insko (56th)
Weiss (35th)
Coleman (39th)
Jeffus (59th)
Dickson (44th)
McAllister (43rd)

10 Republicans
Clary (110th)
Preston (13th)
Howard (79th)
Ray (95th)
Johnson, L. (83rd)
Sherrill (116th)
Justice (16th)
Walend (113th)
Justus (117th)
Wiley (61st)

Women House Members

Accountant
John M. Blust

Attorney
John M. Blust
Alice L. Bordsen
Bill Culpepper
N. Leo Daughtry
Bill Faison
Rick Glaizer
Melanie Wade Goodwin
Joe Hackney
R. Phillip Haire
Grier Martin
Henry M. Michaux, Jr.
Tim Moore
Deborah K. Ross
Paul Stam
Bonner L. Stiller
Ronnie Sutton

Builder
Pryor Gibson
Jim Harrell, III

Business
Bill Daughtridge
Rick L. Eddins
Jean Farmer-Butterfield
Phillip Frye (Owner)
Dewey L. Hill
Carolyn H. Justice
Mary E. McAllister
Daniel F. McComas
W. Edwin McMahan
Bill Owens
Karen B. Ray
Mitchell S. Setzer
Wilma M. Sherrill
Trudi Walend
Doug Vinson

Certified Court Reporter
Karen B. Ray

Contractor
Bruce Goforth
Roger West

Consultant
Nelson Dollar
Dale R. Folwell
Deborah K. Ross
Fred F. Steen, II

Dentist
William A. Current, Sr.

Developer
James W. Crawford, Jr.

Doctor
Bob England, M.D.

Education
Alma Adams

Larry M. Bell
Bryan R. Holloway
Earline W. Parmon
Ray Rapp
Thomas E. Wright

Farm Equipment Dealer
David R. Lewis

Farmer
Joe Hackney
David R. Lewis
Richard T. Morgan

Funeral Director
Howard J. Hunter, Jr.

Homemaker
Lucy T. Allen
Becky Carney

Insurance
David Almond
Jerry C. Dockham
Henry M. Michaux, Jr.
Richard T. Morgan
Edd Nye

Investment Broker
Edgar V. Starnes

Law Librarian
Alice Graham Underhill

Legislator
Martha B. Alexander
Susan C. Fisher
Carolyn K. Justus
Marian N. McLawhorn
Jennifer Weiss
Laura I. Wiley

Marketing/Public Relations
Debbie A. Clary

Minister
Garland E. Pierce
John I. Sauls
William L. Wainwright

Optometrist
Jim B. Black

Physician Assistant
Mark W. Hollo

Newspapers
Earl Jones

Radio Station
John D. Hall

Real Estate
Curtis Blackwood
Larry R. Brown
Harold J. Brubaker

8 New Democrats
Linda Coleman (39th)
Grier Martin (34th)
Bill Faison (50th)
Garland E. Pierce (48th)
Melanie W. Goodwin (66th)
W. A. (Winkie) Wilkins (55th)
Mary P. Harrison (57th)
Michael H. Wray (27th)

11 New Republicans
David Almond (67th)
Mark W. Hollo (88th)

New and Returning Members

Larry R. Brown (73rd)
Bryan R. Holloway (91st)
George Cleveland (14th)
James Langdon, Jr. (28th)
William Current Sr. (109th)
Doug Vinson (105th)
Nelson Dollar (36th)
Laura I. Wiley (61st)
Dale R. Folwell (74th)

2 Returning Members
Russell E. Tucker (D) (4th)
Alice G. Underhill (D) (3rd)

Minority Members

19 African-Americana
Adams (58th)
Hall (7th)
Parmon (72nd)
Allen, B. (33rd)
Hunter (5th)
Pierce (48th)
Bell (21st)
Jones (60th)
Wainwright (12th)
Coleman (39th)
Lucas (42nd)
Womble (71st)

Cunningham (107th)
McAllister (43rd)
Wright (18th)
Earle (101st)
Michaux (31st)
Farmer-Butterfield (24th)
Miller (29th)

1 Native American:
Sutton (47th)

1Hispanic:
McComas (19th)

House Members by Profession



Demograhics of the Senate

Malcolm Graham
Tony Rand
Richard Y. Stevens
A. B. Swindell IV

CPA, Farmer
Hugh Webster

Former Marketing Dir.
Janet Cowell

Pastor
Robert L. Holloman

Physician
James Forrester

Real Estate Investor
Robert Pittenger

Retired
Charles W. Albertson
Bob Atwater
Don W. East
John A. Garwood
Jim Jacumin
Vernon Malone
William R. Purcell
John J. Snow, Jr.
David F. Weinstein

Retired Educator
Katie G. Dorsett
Charlie S. Dannelly
Jeanne H. Lucas
Jerry W. Tillman

Senate Senate
Member Party Terms & House

Soles, R. C., Jr. D 15 19
Basnight, Marc D 11 11
Allran, Austin M. R 10 13
Rand, Tony D 9 9
Forrester, James R 8 8
Hartsell, Fletcher L. R 8 8
Horton, Hamilton C. R 8 9
Albertson, Charles W. D 7 9
Hoyle, David W. D 7 7
Kerr, John H. III D 7 10
Dannelly, Charlie S. D 6 6
Shaw, Larry D 6 7
Webster, Hugh R 6 6
Lucas, Jeanne H. D 5 5
Dalton, Walter H. D 5 5
Garwood, John A. R 5 5
Kinnaird, Eleanor D 5 5
Weinstein, David F. D 5 5
Purcell, William R. D 4 4
Clodfelter, Daniel G. D 4 4
East, Don W. R 4 4
Garrou, Linda D 4 4
Hagan, Kay R. D 4 4
Berger, Philip E. R 3 3
Bingham, Stan R 3 3
Swindell, A. B IV D 3 3
Thomas, Scott D 3 4
Apodaca, Tom R 2 2
Blake, Harris R 2 2
Brock, Andrew C. R 2 2
Dorsett, Katie G. D 2 2
Holloman, Robert L. D 2 2
Jenkins, Clark D 2 2
Malone, Vernon D 2 2
Pittenger, Robert R 2 2
Smith, Fred R 2 2
Stevens, Richard Y. R 2 2
Tillman, Jerry W. R 2 2
Nesbitt, Martin L., Jr. D 1 12
Atwater, Robert D 1 1

House Professions, Continued

Berger, Doug D 1 1
Boseman, Julia D 1 1
Brown, Harry R 1 1
Cowell, Janet D 1 1
Goodall, Eddie R 1 1
Graham, Malcolm D 1 1
Hunt, Neal R 1 1
Jacumin, Jim R 1 1
Presnell, Keith W. R 1 1
Snow, John J., Jr D 1 1

Senators Ranked by Seniority

Administrator
Linda Garrou

Attorney
Austin M. Allran
Doug Berger
Philip E. Berger
Julia Boseman
Daniel G. Clodfelter
Walter H. Dalton
Kay R. Hagan
Fletcher L. Hartsell
Hamilton C. Horton
John H. Kerr III
Eleanor Kinnaird
Martin L. Nesbitt, Jr.
Fred Smith
R. C. Soles, Jr.
Scott Thomas

Business
Tom Apodaca
Marc Basnight
Stan Bingham
Harris Blake
Harry Brown
W. E. Goodall
David W. Hoyle
S. Clark Jenkins
Neal Hunt
Keith W. Presnell
Larry Shaw

Consultant
Andrew C. Brock
Eddie Goodall

Senators Listed by Profession

W. Pete Cunningham
Julia C. Howard
Henry M. Michaux, Jr.
John W. Rhodes

Retired
Larry R. Brown
J. Russell Capps
Walter G. Church, Sr.
George G. Cleveland
Lorene Coates
Nelson Cole
Linda Coleman

Arlie F. Culp
Beverly M. Earle
Mary Price Taylor Harrison
Margaret H. Dickson
George M. Holmes
Verla Insko
Joe L. Kiser
James H. Langdon, Jr.
Wm. C. “Bill” McGee
Louis M. Pate, Jr.
John Rayfield
Drew Saunders
Ronnie Sutton
Russell E. Tucker
R. Tracy Walker

W. A. (Winkie) Wilkins
W. Eugene Wilson
Arthur Williams

Retired - Educator
Bernard Allen
Larry M. Bell
Maggie Jeffus
Marvin W. Lucas
Jean R. Preston
Joe P. Tolson
Edith D. Warren
Larry Womble
Douglas Y. Yongue

Self-Employed
Jeff Barnhart
Hugh Holliman
Deborah K. Ross

Small Business Owner
Mitch Gillespie
Stephen A. LaRoque
Michael Wray

Stay-at-Home Mom
Jennifer Weiss

Volunteer
Becky Carney


